

ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS

The 2019 IRWM Plan Amendment builds on the existing 2014 WCVC IRWM Plan and includes revisions required by the DWR 2016, Prop. 1 IRWM Program Guidelines and Plan Standards. This amendment represents a collaborative effort involving stakeholder agencies, organizations, and individuals. Significant contributions were made by members of the following groups as well as the individuals listed below:

- Watersheds Coalition of Ventura County General Membership
- WCVC Steering Committee
- Calleguas Creek Steering Committee
- Santa Clara River Watershed Committee
- Ventura River Watershed Council

The following individuals contributed to the development of the 2019 IRWM Plan Amendment:

Lara Meeker – County Watershed Protection District/Watershed Coordinator – Santa Clara River Dr. Nina Oakley - University of Nevada, Reno - Desert Research Institute Dr. Ben Hatchett - University of Nevada, Reno – Desert Research Institute Jennifer Morales - California Department of Water Resources, Climate Program James Maxwell - County of Ventura Watershed Protection District Kim Loeb – County of Ventura Watershed Protection District Dan Detmer - United Water Conservation District Maryam Bral - United Water Conservation District Lynn Socha – County of Ventura – Resource Management Agency, Planning Division Jamie Whiteford - VC Resource Conservation District/Ventura River Watershed Coordinator Clay Downing - County of Ventura – Resource Management Agency, Planning Division Abigail Convery - County of Ventura – Resource Management Agency, Planning Division Nancy Vaniotis - formerly with County of Ventura - Resource Management Agency Sue Hughes - County of Ventura - Executive Office - WCVC Chair Lynn Rodriguez – WCVC IRWM Program Project Manager, Watersheds Coalition of Ventura County (consultant) Heather Allen - County of Ventura – Executive Office Energy Team Alejandra Tellez - County of Ventura – Executive Office Energy Team

Special thanks to Tammy Butterworth (County of Ventura Watershed Protection District) for formatting and editing



2014 WCVC IRWM Plan:

Development of the 2014 WCVC IRWM Plan represented a large-scale collaborative effort involving many agencies, organizations, and individuals. Participants attended many meetings and collectively spent hundreds of hours developing the information contained in this Plan. Significant contributions were made by members of the following groups:

- Watersheds Coalition of Ventura County General Membership
- WCVC Steering Committee
- Calleguas Creek Steering Committee
- Santa Clara River Watershed Committee
- Ventura River Watershed Council

The following individuals contributed to the 2014 IRWM Plan:

Arne Anselm - Ventura County Watershed Protection District Zoe Carlson - Santa Clara River Watershed Committee, Ventura County Watershed Protection District Meredith Clement - Kennedy Jenks Consultants Tully Clifford - Ventura County Watershed Protection District Christina Danko- Ventura County Resource Management Agency Lauren Everett – Castaic Lake Water Agency, representing the Upper Santa Clara River IRWM Group Henry Graumlich – Calleguas Municipal Water District Ann Hewitt – Anacapa Consulting (climate change consultant) Gerhardt Hubner, Ventura County Watershed Protection District Sue Hughes - Ventura County Executive Office Gerard Kapuscik, Ventura County Watershed Protection District Pam Lindsey - Ventura County Watershed Protection District Kristine McCaffrey – Calleguas Municipal Water District Catherine McCalvin – United Water Conservation District Ian Prichard - Camrosa Water District Lynn Rodriguez – WCVC IRWM Program Project Manager, Watersheds Coalition of Ventura County (consultant) Chris Stephens – Ventura County Resource Management Agency Rick Viergutz - Ventura County Watershed Protection District Lorraine Walter – Ojai Valley Land Conservancy, Ventura River Watershed Coordinator

The following individuals assisted with preparing portions of the IRWM Plan:

Nancy Settle-Vaniotis Alan Turner Whitney Wilkinson

Special thanks to Gia Allen, Ventura County Executive Office, for document formatting and production.



We would like to acknowledge the California Department of Water Resources staff for their assistance and support, particularly Tracie Billington and Joe Yun in the Financial Planning Branch and Clark Churchill from the Southern Region Office. We also acknowledge that this IRWMP contains many excerpts from sources such as, the Department of Water Resources' publication Bulletin 160 California Water Plan Updates – 2009 and 2013 - and numerous other resources regarding climate change, groundwater and water management in general.

Special thanks to the Ventura County Board of Supervisors for their ongoing support for the County's role as IRWM Grantee and IRWM Program Management.

The 2014 IRWM Plan was prepared with funds from the Proposition 84 IRWM Planning Grant Agreement No. 4600009361 administered by the Department of Water Resources, and local matching funds contributed by IRWM Program partners

The 2019 Amendment was prepared with contributions from IRWM Program partners